Council Minutes
February 15, 2024
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, February 15, 2024. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following
members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Mayor Cochran

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from February 1, 2024. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the
record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Rules Suspended

Council presented the Principals of Pinson Elementary, Kermit Johnson Elementary, Rudd
Middle and Pinson Valley High School, the annual school funds which are designated by council
in the amount of $15,000.00 for each school.

Chief Horn gave the Fire District Report
Rules Reinstated

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of $169,400.21.
Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Councilor Irvin highlighted the Renovation at the
Rock School for $96,000.00. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all
opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry
unanimously.”

Old Business:

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned there is an opening to join the Library Board. Anyone
interested should reach out to Mayor Pro Tem Roberts or to Allison Scanlan at the Pinson Public
Library.



Councilor Irvin confirmed the dates for the Shred-It Event from 9am -12pm on March 16™, June
15", and October 19* at City Hall.

Councilor Churchwell offered a Resolution regarding an extension of a contract with Advance
Disposal. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Attorney Black explained the need for a
revision of the resolution. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a unanimous consent to consider
with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor
Pro Tem Roberts, unanimous consent passes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call
vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem
Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor
Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect the resolution passes unanimously as Resolution
24-02”,

Councilor Walker offered a motion to purchase Pendulum Lighting for $34,615.00, for the Rock
School renovation. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for
a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor
Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran-
yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect the motion passes unanimously”.

New Business: None.

Public Comment:
Chad McMillion, 312 Lake Lane Pinson, Al 35126 would like minutes posted online for 2024 on
the city website.

Allison Scanlan the Library Director gave the Library Report.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to enter executive session to discuss litigation and real estate.
Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion.

Attorney Black, I provide certification in regard to litigation and real estate it would be
detrimental if items were discussed in open forum.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin-
yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor
Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the motion
passed unanimously”. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts stated we may or may not reconvene before our
adjournment.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called the council out of executive session.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to authorize the mayor to seek appraisal of potential purchase
of property. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in
favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the
‘ayes’ carry unanimously”.



Mayor Pro Tem Roberts asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Walker offered a
motion to adjourn. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record
reflect the ‘ayes’ carry and we are adjourned”.

Adjourned at 8:17 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Marie Turner City Clerk



2/15/2024
REGIONS
BIRMINGHAM WATER

HEMPHILL
PITNEYBOWES
STARK EXTERMINATORS

LBYD

NCAC-ICC

UTILITIES BOARD OF ONEONTA
GREEN CO

PHCC

BICENTENNIAL PARK
TRIANGLE PARK
POWELL AVE HOUSE
CITY HALL

BRADFORD PARK

PYSC

FAUCETT HOUSE
TEMPORARY UTILITIES
ROCKSCHOOL

POWELL AVE HOUSE
CITY HALL
COMMUNITY CENTER
BICENTENNIAL PARK
ROCK SCHOOL

PHCC

BICENTENNIAL PARK
BRADFORD PARK
CITY HALL
SOFTBALL FIELD
TRIANGLE PARK
SPORTS COMPLEX
ROCK SCHOOL

JEFFERSON COUNTY MAYORS ASSOCIATION

MAYER

TYLER BUSINESS FORMS
HENDON & HUCKESTEIN
AIRGAS

BEST INSURANCE GROUP
EXPRESS OIL CHANGE
O'REILLY FIRST CALL
SCOTT'S TIRE OUTLET
FIRST NET

ve3

SEAY CONSTRUCTION
GREATER BHAM HUMANE SOCIETY
BORLAND BENEFIELD
TRUSSVILLE GAS & WATER

ALABAMA POWER (7/2)

PUBLIC WORKS

ROCK SCHOOL RENOVATH

LIBRARY
BICENTENNIAL PARK
COMMUNITY CENTER
CITY HALL

POWELL AVE HOUSE

TOTAL:

Account Balances @01/31/2024:

Regions Gen. Fund $2,222,920.61
Regions MM Cap. Fund $144,450.58
Regions Merchant Acct $34,883.23
Hometown Library Fund  $ 2,855.19
Hometown 4-5-6 $425,384.42
Hometown 7-2 $88,051.65
Hometown Misc. Road $103,607.99
Hometown 10 cent tax $88,708.27
Hometown Saving Acct $577,631.82

$9,905.31
$202.12
$535.30
$28.25
$28.25
$140.90
$28.25
$164.43
$77.79
$28.25
$2,066.00
$1,020.99
$106.00
$662.00
$223.00
$281.00
$1,205.00
$1,115.00
$35.00
$9.36
$909.85
$1,093.68
$99.34
$206.17
$189.19
$1,083.76
$225.75
$1,443.00
$600.00
$479.46
$12,646.64
$43.26
$27,494.33
$54.99
$535.41
$227.55
$691.97
$1,130.00
$95,987.39
$1,159.64
$1,128.75
$1,396.72
$318.84
$219.44
$533.00
$231.66

$1,408.22

$169,400.21



