Council Minutes February 15, 2024 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, February 15, 2024. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

**Roll Call:** Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Mayor Cochran

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from February 1, 2024. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

# **Rules Suspended**

Council presented the Principals of Pinson Elementary, Kermit Johnson Elementary, Rudd Middle and Pinson Valley High School, the annual school funds which are designated by council in the amount of \$15,000.00 for each school.

Chief Horn gave the Fire District Report

#### **Rules Reinstated**

## **Committee Chair Reports:**

<u>Finance:</u> Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of \$169,400.21. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Councilor Irvin highlighted the Renovation at the Rock School for \$96,000.00. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

## **Old Business:**

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts mentioned there is an opening to join the Library Board. Anyone interested should reach out to Mayor Pro Tem Roberts or to Allison Scanlan at the Pinson Public Library.

Councilor Irvin confirmed the dates for the Shred-It Event from 9am -12pm on March  $16^{th}$ , June  $15^{th}$ , and October  $19^{th}$  at City Hall.

Councilor Churchwell offered a Resolution regarding an extension of a contract with Advance Disposal. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Attorney Black explained the need for a revision of the resolution. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, unanimous consent passes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the resolution passes unanimously as Resolution 24-02".

Councilor Walker offered a motion to purchase Pendulum Lighting for \$34,615.00, for the Rock School renovation. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the motion passes unanimously".

New Business: None.

### **Public Comment:**

Chad McMillion, 312 Lake Lane Pinson, Al 35126 would like minutes posted online for 2024 on the city website.

Allison Scanlan the Library Director gave the Library Report.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to enter executive session to discuss litigation and real estate. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion.

Attorney Black, I provide certification in regard to litigation and real estate it would be detrimental if items were discussed in open forum.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvinyes, Councilor Walker- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the motion passed unanimously". Mayor Pro Tem Roberts stated we may or may not reconvene before our adjournment.

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called the council out of executive session.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to authorize the mayor to seek appraisal of potential purchase of property. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously".

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry and we are adjourned".

Adjourned at 8:17 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner City Clerk

2/15/2024		
REGIONS		\$9,905.31
BIRMINGHAM WATER	PHCC	\$202.12
	BICENTENNIAL PARK	\$535.30
	TRIANGLE PARK	\$28.25
	POWELL AVE HOUSE	\$28.25
	CITY HALL	\$140.90
	BRADFORD PARK	\$28.25
	PYSC	\$164.43
	FAUCETT HOUSE	\$77.79
	TEMPORARY UTILITIES	\$28.25
HEMPHILL	ROCKSCHOOL	\$2,066.00
PITNEYBOWES		\$1,020.99
STARK EXTERMINATORS	POWELL AVE HOUSE	\$106.00
	CITY HALL	\$662.00
	COMMUNITY CENTER	\$223.00
	BICENTENNIAL PARK	\$281.00
	ROCK SCHOOL	\$1,205.00
LBYD	KOCK SCHOOL	\$1,205.00
NCAC-ICC		\$35.00
UTILITIES BOARD OF ONEONTA	PHCC	
GREEN CO	BICENTENNIAL PARK	\$9.36
	BRADFORD PARK	\$909.85
	CITY HALL	\$1,093.68
	SOFTBALL FIELD	\$99.34
	TRIANGLE PARK	\$206.17
		\$189.19
	SPORTS COMPLEX	\$1,083.76
ROCK SCHOOL JEFFERSON COUNTY MAYORS ASSOCIATION		\$225.75
MAYER	UN	\$1,443.00
TYLER BUSINESS FORMS		\$600.00
HENDON & HUCKESTEIN		\$479.46
AIRGAS		\$12,646.64
BEST INSURANCE GROUP		\$43.26
EXPRESS OIL CHANGE		\$27,494.33
O'REILLY FIRST CALL		\$54.99
SCOTT'S TIRE OUTLET	PUBLIC WORKS	\$535.41
FIRST NET		\$227.55
VC3		\$691.97
		\$1,130.00
SEAY CONSTRUCTION	ROCK SCHOOL RENOVATION	\$95,987.39
GREATER BHAM HUMANE SOCIETY		\$1,159.64
BORLAND BENEFIELD		\$1,128.75
TRUSSVILLE GAS & WATER	LIBRARY	\$1,396.72
	BICENTENNIAL PARK	\$318.84
	COMMUNITY CENTER	\$219.44
	CITY HALL	\$533.00
	POWELL AVE HOUSE	\$231.66
ALABAMA POWER (7/2)		\$1,408.22

Account Balances @01/31/2024:
Regions Gen. Fund \$2,222,920.61
Regions MM Cap. Fund \$144,450.58
Regions Merchant Acct \$34,883.23
Hometown Library Fund \$2,855.19
Hometown 4-5-6 \$425,384.42
Hometown 7-2 \$88,051.65
Hometown Misc. Road \$103,607.99
Hometown 10 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct \$577,631.82

TOTAL:

\$169,400.21